1
dc2253af
DEMO MANUAL DC2253A
Description
LTC3789EGN
300W 2-Phase Interleaved
Synchronous Buck-Boost Converter
Demonstration circuit 2253A is a high power, high ef-

dc2253af
DEMO MANUAL DC2253A
Quick start proceDure
Figure 7. Thermal Performance (VIN = 12V, VOUT = 12V, 25A Load, No Air Flow)
Figure 8. Thermal Performance (VIN = 6V, VOUT = 12V, 25A Load, 200LFM)
6
dc2253af
DEMO MANUAL DC2253A
Quick start proceDure
Figure 9. Thermal Performance (VIN = 36V, VOUT = 12V, 25A Load, 200LFM)
7
dc2253af
DEMO MANUAL DC2253A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
1 2 CC1, CC4 CAP., C0G, 100pF, 50V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06035A101KAT2A
2 2 CC2, CC3 CAP., X7R, 0.01µF, 50V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06035C103KAT2A
3 5 CSS1, C15, C39, C61, CSS CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 50V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06035C104KAT2A
4 0 CF1, CF2, CF3, C7, C8, CF, C23 CAP., 0603 OPTIONAL
5 C29, C30, C31-C34
6 C12, C13, C59, C60 CAP., 1206 OPTIONAL
7 C14, C35, C36, C41, C46-C50 CAP., 1210 OPTIONAL
8 4 C62, C63, C66, C67 CAP., X7R, 2.2µF, 50V, 10% 1206 KEMET  C1206C225K5RACTU
9 4 C64, C65, C68, C69 CAP., X7R, 2.2µF, 25V, 10% 1206 AVX  12063C225KAT2A
10 2 C11, C51 CAP., NPO, 68pF, 50V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06035A680KAT2A
11 2 C10, C38 CAP., X5R, 4.7µF, 10V, 10% 0603 AVX, 0603ZD475KAT2A
12 2 C24, C55 CAP., X7R, 1µF, 16V, 20% 0603 AVX, 0603YC105MAT2A
13 4 CIN1, CIN2, CIN3, CIN4 CAP., ALUM, 270µF, 50V, 20% SUN ELECTRONICS, 50ME270WX+T
14 4 COUT1, COUT2, COUT3, COUT4 CAP., OS-CON, 330µF, 25V, 20% SANYO, 25SEPF330M
15 12 C16, C17, C19, C20, C21, C28 CAP., X7R, 22µF, 16V, 20% 1210 AVX, 1210YC226MAT2A
16 C40, C42, C43, C44, C53, C58
17 4 C4, C5, C22, C52 CAP., X7R, 0.22µF, 16V, 20% 0603 AVX, 0603YC224MAT2A
18 8 C9, C25, C26, C27 CAP., X7R, 3.3µF, 50V, 20% 1210 AVX, 12105C335MAT2A
19 C37, C45, C54, C56
20 2 C18, C57 CAP., X5R, 10µF, 6.3V, 20% 1206 AVX, 12066D106MAT2A
21 4 D4, D7, D12, D13 DIODE, SCHOTTKY 1A 60V POWERDI123 DIODE INC., DFLS160-7
22 4 D5, D6, D10, D11 DIODE, SCHOTTKY 3A 40V SMA DIODE INC., B340A-13-F
23 1 D8 DIODE, ZENER 5.1V 350MW SOT23-3 DIODE INC., BZX84C5V1-7-F
24 1 JP1 HEADER, 3 PIN  0.079 SINGLE ROW SAMTEC, TMM-103-02-L-S
25 1 XJP1 SHUNT, .079" CENTER SAMTEC, 2SN-BK-G
26 4 J2, J4, J5, J6 STUD, TESTPIN PEM KFH-032-10
27 8 J1, J2, J3, J4 (x2) NUT, BRASS 10-32 ANY #10-32
28 4 J1, J2, J3, J4 RING, LUG #10 KEYSTONE, 8205, #10
29 4 J1, J2, J3, J4 WASHER, TIN PLATED BRASS ANY #10, #10EXT BZ TN
30 2 L1, L2 INDUCTOR, 3µH COILCRAFT LNC. XAL1580-302ME
31 6 Q2, Q4, Q6, Q16, Q17, Q12 MOSFET N-CHANNEL INFINEON, BSC027N04LS
32 6 Q3, Q5, Q10, Q15, Q9, Q14 MOSFET N-CHANNEL INFINEON, BSC010NE2LS
33 0 Q7, Q8, Q11, Q13 OPT
34 1 RFB1 RES., CHIP., 113k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-07113KL
35 1 RFB2 RES., CHIP., 8.06k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-078K06L
36 4 R18, R32, R35, R64 RES., CHIP., 0.006Ω, 2W, 1% 2512 SUSUMU., KRL3264E-C-R006
37 2 R2, R59 Sense RES 0.003Ω 1W 1% 2512 SMD YAGEO, PR2512FKF070R003L
38 12 R3, R4, R9, R10, R13, R14, R36 RES., CHIP., 100Ω, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-07100RL
39 R37, R40, R41, R53, R54
40 2 R5, R58 RES., CHIP, 5.1Ω, 0.1W, 5% 0805 YAGEO, RC0805JR-075R1L
41 0 R6, R12, R15, R22, R28, R29, R38, R39 RES., 0603, OPTIONAL
42 R63, R68, R71, R74, R75, R65, R66, R73
8
dc2253af
DEMO MANUAL DC2253A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
43 RFB3, RFB4
44 R28, R29, R60, R61 RES., 1206, OPTIONAL
45 2 R7, R50 RES., CHIP., 100k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-07100KL
46 1 R8 RES., CHIP., 10Ω, 0.1W, 5% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603JR-0710RL
47 2 R26, R55 RES., CHIP., 10Ω, 0.1W, 5% 0805 YAGEO, RC0805JR-0710RL
48 17 R1, R11, R17, R23, R25 RES., CHIP., 0Ω 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-070RL
49 R27, R43, R46, R48, R51, R76
50 R57, R62, R67, R69, R70, R72
51 1 R20, R33 RES., CHIP., 0Ω 2512 TEPRO, RN5326
52 2 R16, R45 RES., CHIP., 1k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-071KL
53 6 RC1, R21, R24, R34, R44, RC RES., CHIP., 10k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-0710KL
54 1 R30 RES., CHIP., 41.2k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-0741K2L
55 1 R31 RES., CHIP., 12.1k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-0712K1L
56 1 R56 RES., CHIP., 499k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-07499KL
57 5 TP1, TP2, TP3, TP7, TP20 TESTPOINT, TURRET, .061" PBF MILL-MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
58 6 TP4, TP5, TP6, TP10-TP12 TESTPOINT, TURRET, .094" PBF MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
59 2 U1, U2 I.C.,LTC3789EGN SSOP N LINEAR TECH., LTC3789EGN#PBF
60 1 U3 I.C.,LTC6908CDCB-1 2mm × 3mm LINEAR TECH., LTC6908CDCB-1